Chap 440

An Act to appropriate to Daviel II. Chaudler the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Treasurer to pay out money.

SECTION 1. The state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay to Daniel H. Chandler, the late reporter of the decisions of the supreme court, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars in full compensation and satisfaction for one hundred volumes of the decisions of the supreme court, being volume third of such decisions for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-one, but such payment shall not be made until one hundred bound copies shall be delivered to the governor, or to the secretary of state for the state of Wisconsin, in conformity with title eight, chapter twenty-two of the Revised Statutes.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect immediately after the compliance with the provisions thereof.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to James Halpin the sum therein named.

Chap 441

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to James Halpin, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nineteen dollars, in full for his services from the first to the fourteenth of January, 1853, in cleaning and preparing the halls for the meeting the legislature, expended for repairs done to the carpets and other work.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senste.

Approved April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.